

CASE NOS. SC21-917 & SC21-918

L.T. CASE NO. 1D19-2819

In the Supreme Court of Florida

NICOLE “NIKKI” FRIED, FLORIDA COMMISSIONER OF
AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS’ JOINT REPLY BRIEF

GENEVIEVE HALL (724661)
STEVEN HALL (58952)
Office of the General Counsel
Florida Department of
Agriculture and Consumer
Services
407 S. Calhoun Street,
Suite 520
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 245-1000
Genevieve.Hall@FDACS.gov
Steven.Hall@FDACS.gov

EDWARD G. GUEDES (768103)
JAMIE A. COLE (767573)
Weiss Serota Helfman
Cole & Bierman, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 700
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 854-0800
eguedes@wsh-law.com
jacole@wsh-law.com

Counsel for Petitioners
(other counsel included on signature pages)

RECEIVED, 03/16/2022 01:21:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PENALTY PROVISIONS CANNOT OVERRIDE THE LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY ENJOYED BY LOCAL ELECTED OFFICIALS.	2
A. The legislative immunity enjoyed by local elected officials is not grounded merely in common law, but rather is grounded in the Florida Constitution.	2
B. The Legislature cannot expand the judicial power beyond the confines of the separation of powers doctrine.....	8
II. THE ENACTMENT OF LOCAL LEGISLATION IN THE FACE OF SECTION 790.33 IS NOT A MINISTERIAL FUNCTION, BUT REQUIRES THE EXERCISE OF LEGITIMATE LEGISLATIVE DISCRETION.	11
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Watson</i> , No. SC19-2016, 2022 WL 247086 (Fla. Jan. 27, 2022)	8
<i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	17
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1988)	passim
<i>Carter v. City of Stuart</i> , 468 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1985)	11, 15
<i>City of Freeport v. Beach Cmty. Bank</i> , 108 So. 3d 684 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	17
<i>City of Pompano Beach v. Big Daddy’s, Inc.</i> , 375 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1979)	10
<i>Com. Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cnty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ervin v. City of N. Miami Beach</i> , 66 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1953)	10
<i>Jones v. Loving</i> , 55 Miss. 109 (1877)	3
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	17
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	9
<i>Merkle v. Guardianship of Jacoby</i> , 912 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. City of S. Miami</i> , 812 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	13
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622, 649 (1980)	16
<i>Rainbow Lighting, Inc. v. Chiles</i> , 707 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	10
<i>Shea v. Cochran</i> , 680 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	12
<i>State v. City of Weston</i> , 316 So. 3d 398 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021)	11, 12
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	8, 11
<i>Trianon Park Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	15
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	6
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)	passim
<i>Woods v. Gamel</i> , 132 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998)	11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
§ 112.3143(2)(a), Fla. Stat	7
§ 129.08, Fla. Stat.	7, 8
§ 790.33, Fla. Stat.	passim

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	10
Art. VIII, §§ 1(e)-(g), 2(b), Fla. Const.	5, 6

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Other Authorities

J. Dillon, Law of Municipal Corporations § 313, pp. 326-327 (3d ed. 1881)	3
T. Cooley, Law of Torts 376 (1880).....	3
